

NO. 23-15911

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HEY, INC.,

PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE,

v.

TWITTER, INC.,

DEFENDANT–APPELLEE,

v.

JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,

MOVANTS–APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Donna M. Ryu
District Court Case No. 4:22-mc-80034-DMR

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, IN SUPPORT OF MOVANTS–APPELLANTS**

Matthew T. Cagle (SBN 286101)

Counsel of record

Nicolas A. Hidalgo (SBN 339177)

Nicole A. Ozer (SBN 228643)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA

39 Drumm Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

mcagle@aclunc.org

nhidalgo@aclunc.org

nozer@aclunc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	vii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	viii
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	viii
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Anonymous Online Speech is Important and Widespread on U.S.-based Platforms.....	3
A. Free Speech is a Foundational Principle of The United States and Its Protections Apply Online.....	3
B. Online Speech on U.S.-based Platforms Can Originate Anywhere and Reach a Global Audience.....	4
II. Section 1782 Should Not Be Used to Circumvent the Rigorous <i>Highfields</i> Test for Unmasking Anonymous Online Speakers.....	7
A. The <i>Highfields</i> Test for Unmasking Anonymous Speakers Protects Free Speech.....	8
B. The Section 1782 <i>Intel</i> Test was Not Designed to Help Courts Decide When to Unmask Anonymous Online Speakers and Routinely Fails to Protect Free Speech as a Result.....	10
III. Foreign and Domestic Litigants are Exploiting Section 1782 to Improperly Unmask Anonymous Online Speakers on U.S.-Based Platforms.....	13

A. Foreign Plaintiffs Frequently Exploit Section 1782 to Unmask Online Critics.	14
B. American Plaintiffs Are Exploiting Section 1782 to Circumvent U.S. Free Speech Protections.	17
IV. U.S. Courts Should Apply the <i>Highfields</i> Test to All Section 1782 Applications Seeking to Unmask Anonymous Online Speakers.	19
A. Applying <i>Highfields</i> to all Section 1782 Unmasking Cases Is Compatible with the Statute’s Purposes.....	19
B. <i>Highfields</i> Should Apply to all Section 1782 Unmasking Applications Due to the Compelling Free Speech Interests of U.S. Audiences, Platforms, and Courts.	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING	1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baughner v. GoDaddy.com LLC, No. MC-19-00034-PHX-JJT, 2021 WL 4942658 (D. Ariz. Oct. 22, 2021).....1

Burse v. United States, 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972).....25

David v. Kazal, 142 S. Ct. 1674 (2022).....25

Dendrite Intern., Inc. v. Doe No. 3, 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)8, 14

Desai v. Hersh, 719 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....25

Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc., 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....4

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) viii

Gonzalez v. Google LLC, 598 U.S. 617 (2023)..... viii

Herbert v. Lando, 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....28

hey, Inc. v. Twitter, Inc., No. 22-MC-80034-DMR, 2023 WL 3874022 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2023)24

Highfields Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Doe, 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005).. passim

In re Al-Baldawi, No. 5:22-MC-80329-EJD, 2023 WL 3603731 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2023).....16

In re Anonymous Online Speakers, 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)2

In re DMCA § 512(h) Subpoena to Twitter, Inc., 608 F. Supp. 868 (N.D. Cal.) ..8, 9

In re DMCA Subpoena to Reddit, Inc., 383 F. Supp. 3d 900 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....23

In re Eshelman, No. 5:23-MC-80015-EJD, 2023 WL 3361192 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2023) 12, 17, 18, 19

In re PGS Home Co. Ltd., No. 19-MC-80139-JCS, 2019 WL 6311407 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2019).....21

In re Plan. & Dev. of Educ., Inc., No. 21-MC-80242-JCS, 2022 WL 228307 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2022).....15, 28

In re Sungrove Co., Ltd., No. 23-MC-80080-BLF, 2023 WL 2699987 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2023).....16

In re Takada, No. 22-MC-80221-VKD, 2023 WL 1452080 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2023)21

In re Team Co., Ltd., No. 22-MC-80183-VKD, 2023 WL 1442886 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2023)15

In re Yasuda, No. 19-MC-80156-TSH, 2019 WL 7020216 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2019)21

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc., 542 U.S. 241 (2004)..... passim

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....3

Med. Corp. Seishinkai v. Google LLC, No. 5:22-MC-80282-EJD, 2023 WL 3726499 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2023).....16

Mirza v. Yelp, Inc., No. 21 MISC. 621 (LGS), 2021 WL 3772039 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2021)16

Muslim Cmty. Ass'n of Ann Arbor v. Pittsfield Twp., No. 12-CV-10803, 2014 WL 10319321 (E.D. Mich. July 2, 2014).....9

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 2, 3, 27

Palko v. State of Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)3

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) viii, 3

SaleHoo Grp., Ltd. v. ABC Co., 722 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....1

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....28

Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD, 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009).....9

Sony Music Ent. Inc. v. Does 1-40, 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....4

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....25

Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal, 13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021)25

Tokyo Univ. of Soc. Welfare v. Twitter, Inc., No. 21-MC-80102-DMR, 2021
WL 4124216 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2021)..... 1, 8, 17, 21

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh, 598 U.S. 471 (2023) viii

Uchida v. YouTube, LLC, No. 22-MC-80155-JSC, 2022 WL 4923241 (N.D.
Cal. Oct. 3, 2022).....16

United States v. 18 Packages of Mags., 238 F. Supp. 846 (N.D. Cal. 1964)26

Yelp, Inc. v. Hadeed Carpet Cleaning, Inc., 289 Va. 426 (2015).....26

Zuru, Inc. v. Glassdoor, Inc., 614 F. Supp. 3d 697 (N.D. Cal. 2022) 12, 22

CODES

28 U.S.C. § 1782 passim
